PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS 2005
VOTERS' ROLL INSPECTION CENTRES

MASHONALAND EAST PROVINCE
As published in The Herald dated January 14, 2005

Duration:

Times: Voters Rolls Inspection Centres will be open for business:
Urban centres: from 0700 to 1800 hours

Rural centres: from 0700 to 1700 hours

CHIKOMBA CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1  Chivhu Hall

Chivhu Sub-Office

Range Office

Mudonzvo Primary School
Chikwidibire Primary School
Hokonya Primary School
Madzivire Primary School
Mudavanhu Primary School
Mahusvu Primary School
Mupfururirwa Primary School
Masasa Primary School

12 Unyetu Primary School

13 Zinatsa Secondary School
14 Govere Secondary School
15 Nzuma Secondary School
16 Mudawarima Primary School
17 Mupatsi Primary School

18 Sengwe Secondary School
19 Mangoro Primary School

20 Sadza Hall

21 Kwenda Mission

22 Domboremavara Primary School
23 Gandami Secondary School
24  Majumba Primary School

25 Mboe Primary School

26 Rambakurimwa Primary School
27 Mutero Primary School

28 Mukuruva Primary School

29 Zimondi Secondary School
30 Manyene Primary School

31 All Saints Primary School

32 Marondamashanu Primary School
33 Makumimavi Primary School
34 Riversdale Primary School
35 Charter Estate Primary School
36 Pimbi Primary School

37 Chiwashira Primary School
38 Kuruman B. School

39 Pasichigare Primary School
40 O'Neil Butchery School

41 Manhize Primary School

42 Tradeu Primary School
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43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Gelukewacht School
Munyati N School

Just In Time School

H. Hunzvi Primary School
Tangenhamo Primary School
Welkom Primary School
Waterberry School
Chigara School

Nyazvidzi Primary School
Murezi Primary School
Damba Secondary School
Ruuke Primary School

WEDZA CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1
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Chard Farm (Guruuswa Primary School)
Fair Adventure Primary School
Bolton Farm

Chirume Ranch

Bow Farm

Oklahoma Farm

Corby Farm

Wedza Country Club

Nelson Farm

Fels Farm

Numwa Primary School

Dendende Farm

Tilita Farm

Mt. Ruunze Primary School

St. Lioba Primary School
Mutupwizana Primary School

Bs P2 Complex Wedza
Makwarimba Primary School
Mkondwa Primary School

Matsine Primary School
Chamatendere Primary School

St. Annes Goto Primary School

St. Thomas Aquinas Primary School
St. Barnabas Ushe Primary School
Stephens Makurumure School

St. james Nyamupara School
Tarungova Primary School

St. Mary's Makanda Primary School
St. Mark's Gonese Primary School
Mukamba Sub-Office D.D.F. Camp)
Dendenyore Chiefs Hall

St. Joseph's Munzverengi School
Gandamasango Primary School

St. Margaret Chigodora Primary School
St. Anthony Zviduri Primary School
St. Augustines Chitida School

St. Joseph Madhana Primary School
Maguni Primary School

Makarara Council Hall

St. Henrys Chikurumadziva School



41 Zviyambe Primary School

42  St. Anderson Mutiweshiri Primary School
43

44 Chigwedere Primary School

45 Rambanapasi Primary School

46 Magamba Secondary School

47 Skimpton Gotora Primary School
48 St. Mathias Ruswa Primary School
49 St. Pauls Sango Primary School
50 Holy Spirit Ruzane Primary School
51 Scorror Farm

52 St. Robert Dzvova Primary School
53 Tongogara Primary School

54 Sengezi Primary School

55 St. John's Matsvai School

56 St. John's Maninga School

57 St. Chads Mapumbu Primary School
58 Musavadye Primary School

59 Mt. St. Marys Primary School

60 Tongogara Primary School

61 St. Peters Gangare Primary School
62 Mutukwana Primary School

63

64 St. Clements Primary School

65 Marumbi Primary School

66 Rutanhira Primary School

67 Chisangango Primary School

68 Mufudziwakanaka Primary School
69 Svinurai Primary School

70 Matowe Primary School

71 Bimha Primary School

72 Warikandwa Primary School

73 Mushipe Primary School

74 Jeche Primary School

75 Maware Primary School

76 Zvamatobwe Secondary School
77 Chokodza Primary School

78 Nhangabwe Primary School

79 Chikwezvero Primary School

80 Dembwa Primary School

MARONDERA EAST CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1  Bernard Mizeki Primary School
Bopoma Primary School
Caroline Farm

Cherutombo Secondary School
Chinatsa Secondary School
Chinganayi Primary School
Chiparawe Primary School
Chipesa Primary School
Chitepo Secondary School
Cotter Primary School

Dhirihori Sub-Office

12 Dierots Primary School
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

Dimbe Primary School
Dimbiti Primary School
District Registry Offices
Dombi Secondary School
Dombotombo Hall
Dombotombo Primary School
Domervale Estate

Eagle Tanning Primary School
Forest Lodge Farm

Godfrey Huggins Primary School
Grandchase Primary School
Grasslands Primary School
Helm Primary School

Igava Primary School

Inyagui Primary School
Karimba Primary School
Lekkerwater Primary School
Lowlands Primary School
Manhoro Primary School
Masikana Primary School
Mbuyanehanda Hall

Mt. View Tanning Centre
Muchakata Primary School
Mupazviriho Primary School
Mushangwe Primary School
Mutukwa Primary School
Nyakurwi Primary School
Nyameni Primary School
Pondorosa Farm

Rakodzi Estate (Mitchel and Mitchel)
Rakodzi Secondary School
Ruware Primary School
Sable Range Farm

Shebba Primary School
Southlawn Primary School
St. Ludger Primary School
St. Annah Mere Primary School
St. Cyprians Primary School
St. Francis Primary School
Tafadzwa Primary School
Tapfuma Primary School
Theydon Primary School
Waddilove Primary School
Waltondale School

Wenimbe Primary School

MARONDERA WEST CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES
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Ardino Primary School
Bakasa Primary School
Barabara Primary School
Batanai Primary School
Beatrice Primary School
Brenchin Primary School
Bumburwi Primary School



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Chakadini Primary School
Chihoro Primary School
Chimbwanda East Primary School
Chimbwanda West Primary School
Chionana Primary School
Chirenje Primary School
Chitandara Primary School
Chitangazuva Primary School
Chitubu Primary School

Chivake Primary School

Chivizhe Primary School
Chizengeni Primary School
Dangarendove Primary School
Dunnolly Primary School
Dunnotar Primary School
Furamera Primary School
Gillstone Primary School

Gukuta Primary School

Joyce Mine School

Karreboom Primary School

Kerry Primary School

Logan Lee Primary School
Lustleigh Primary School

Lynn Farm

Mahusekwa Sub-Office

Manyaira Primary School
Maringari Primary School
Marirangwe North Primary School
Marirangwe South Primary School
Marondera Primary School
Masasa Primary School

Materera Primary School
Mukumba Primary School

Mt. Arthur Primary School
Mucheche Gowerlands Farm
Muda Primary School
Mudzimuirema Primary School
Mupfure Primary School
Mureverwi Primary School

Mutero Primary School

Nyachidze Primary School
Nyarambi Primary School

Ringa Primary School

Rupere Primary School

Samuriwo Primary School
Shrewsbury Primary School
Simukai Primary School

St. Annah Sadza Primary School
St. David Primary School

St. James Muzambi Primary School
St. Matthews Ngundu Primary School
St. Peter's Gudza Primary School
St. Philip's Mbonje Primary School
Tsunga Primary School

Vrerndum Farm



63 Wheeldale Farm
64 Zengeya Primary School

UZUMBA MARAMBA PFUNGWE CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES
1  Kafura Primary School

2 Kanzire Primary School

3 Museka Primary School

4  Mutata Primary School

5  Chipawa Primary School

6  Chitorangavi Pre-School

7  Kagwede Primary School

8  Jamari Primary School

9  Magudu Primary School

10 Nyakarowa Primary School
11 Nyakasoro Sub-Office

12 Patsika Primary School

13 Chitsungo Primary School
14 Chipokoteke Pre-School

15 Dindi Secondary School

16 Mungari Primary School

17 Guyu Primary School

18 Kakonde Pre-School

19 Sowa Primary School

20 Borera Primary School

21 Chinhanga Primary School
22 District Registry Office

23 Maramba Primary School
24  Saparanyambuya Primary School
25 Barawe Primary School

26 Bangari Primary School

27 Chiwore Primary School

28 Kutsokodeka Primary School
29 Matoranhembe Primary School
30 Nyagande Primary School
31 Chipfunde Primary School
32 Chimhodzi Primary School
33 Marowe Primary School

34 Simbi Business Centre

35 Chikuhwa Primary School
36 Mashambanhaka Primary School
37 Morris Secondary School

38 Nyashonja Primary School
39 Chododo Primary School

40 Uzumba High

41 Chuure Business Centre

42 Gadaga Primary School

43 Nyaruchera Primary School
44 Rudawiro Secondary School
45 Katsande Business Centre
46 Mugabe Secondary School
47 Musanhi Primary School

48 Mupaya Primary School

49 Nyamhara Primary School

n
o

Denje Business Centre



51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Kangara Pre-Schoold
Matsenga Primary School
Rukariro Primary School
Kaseke Primary School
Mayema Primary School
Mutize Primary School
Nhakiwa Sub-Office
Zanga Business Centre
Chitimbe Secondary
Machanzi Business Centre
Marembera Secondary
Musosonwa Business Centre

MUTOKO NORTH CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1

O©CO~NOOOUOTAWN

e
= o

B WWWWWWWWWWNDNNNNNNNNNRPERPREPERERPERLPR
QCQOWO~NOURARWNPFPOOO~NOUUMAWNPEPOOONOOORAWDN

Dzenga Primary School
Danda Primary School
Kagande Primary School
Nyarukokora Primary School
Gwariwa Primary School
Chindenga Primary School
Chirindi Primary School
Gurure Primary School
Tsiko Primary School
Nyamuzuwe Primary School
Chimukopa Primary School
Chiutsi Primary School
Tareve Primary School
Kawazva Primary School
Makochera Primary School
Utonga Primary School
Kowo Primary School

Lot Hall

Bondamakara Primary School
Kawere Primary School
Gwanza Business Centre (Hall)
Musanhi Primary School
Makosa Primary School
Chikukwa Primary School
Chisambiro Primary School
Mapona Business Centre
Nyamashuka Primary School
Chimoyo Primary School
Chatiza Primary School
Nyamakosi Primary School
Bwanya Primary School

All Souls Mission

Masango Primary School
Jembere Business Centre
Kaunye Primary School
Mudzonga Primary School
Chitekwe Primary School
Madziwa Hall

Hondo Business Centre
Mutoko Ruins



MUTOKO SOUTH CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1
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Dombo Rinenhiwi Primary School
Hudya Primary School

Chidye Primary School
Chibeta Primary School
Makora Primary School
Matedza Primary School
Duku Dam Primary School
Nyamuzizi Primary School
Chinyika Primary School
Nyagore Primary School
Nyadzonya Primary School
Kwayedza Primary School
Hurumutumbu Primary School
Ushamba Primary School
Ruvimbo Primary School
Nharire Primary School
Nyarushipe Primary School
Nzira Primary School
Tongogara Primary School
Kushinga Primary School
Masvitsi Primary School
Corner Store Business Centre
Mukombwe Primary School
Nyahunguruhwe Primary School
Chimurenga Primary School
Zvidozvevanhu Primary School
Ganyambadze Primary School
Nyadire Mission

Manhemba Primary School
Nyakabau Primary School
Kanyongo Primary School
Katsukunya Primary School
Nyamakope Primary School
Musvaire Primary School
Tsiga Primary School

District Rigistry's Office
Chinzanga Primary School
Mother of Peace Community
Muzika Primary School
Mushimbo Primary School
Chipfiko Primary School
Marira Primary School
Kanyongoro Secondary School
Hadya Primary School

Old Council Offices
Nyahondo Primary School
Chitangazuva Primary School
Parirenyatwa Primary School
Tabudirira Training Centre
Tabudirira School

Gumbure Primary School
Mutambwe Primary School



53 Chidowe Primary School
54 Rukanda Primary School

SEKE CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES
1  Bromely Farmers Hall

2 Rusununguko Secondary School
3  Enterios Farm

4  Arcturus Mine

5  Goromonzi Kuwadzana Primary School
6  Mbuya Nehanda Training Centre
7  Thorn Croft Primary School

8  Ruwa Rehabilitation Centre

9  Cranbone Clinie

10 Zimre Park Primary School

11 St. Michaels Primary School

12 Banana Groove Farm

13 Chishawasha Primary School
14 St. Joseph Primary School

15 St. James Primary School

16 Hatindani Primary School

17 Shangure Primary School

18 St. Vincent Primary School

19 Nyambanye Primary School

20 Dunstan Estate

21 Old Windsor Primary School

22 Chirimamhunga Primary School
23 Dzumbunu Primary School

24 Ushewokunze Primary School
25 Ngome Primary School

26 Dzandura Primary School

27 Makanyazingwa Clinic

28 Kandava Primary School

29 Seke Materera Primary School
30 Marikopo Primary School

31 Dema Council Office

32 Murape Primary School

33 Besa Primary School

34 Rusirevi Church

35 Jonasi Primary School

36 Kudyarawanza Primary School
37 Chikonde Secondary School

38 Chitsvedemo Primary School
39 Madamombe Primary School
40 Guzha Business Centre

41  Ariel Primary School

42 Mandedza High School

43 Zhakata Clinic

44 Ruwa Local Board Centre

45 T and C Hardy Secondary School
46 St. Peter Claver School

47 Jamaica Inn Women Training
48 Silveira House

MUDZI WEST CONSTITUENCY



INSPECTION CENTRES
Chatseka Primary School
Chatseka Turn-Off Business Centre
Chimango Primary School
Chimukoko Primary School
Chindoko Primary School
Chingamuka Primary School
Chingwena Primary School
Chisvo Primary School
Chiunye Primary School
Denda Primary School
Dendera Primary School

12 Dewe Primary School

13 Dzivaretsanga Primary School
14 Fuchira Primary School

15 Kachimana Primary School
16 Kamusori Primary School

17 Kondo Primary School

18 Kotwa Government Complex
19 Kudzwe Primary School

20 Madzivanhanga Primary School
21 Masarakufa Primary School
22 Masenda Primary School

23 Masunzwe Primary School

24 Musau Primary School

25 Nyamukuyo Primary School
26 Nyamayora Primary School
27 Nyamhondoro Primary School
28 Nyamukoho Primary School
29 Nyamuwanga Primary School
30 Nyanzou Primary School

31 Nyapfunde School

32 Rukonde Primary School

33 Shinga Primary School

34 St. Pius Primary School

35 Tsakare Primary School

36 Vhombozi Primary School
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MUDZI EAST CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1  Chifamba Primary School
Chikwizo Primary School
Donzwe Primary School
Goromonzi Clinic
Goromonzi Primary School
Gozi Primary School
Kaitano Primary School
Kambanje Primary School
Kanyoka Primary School
Kapotesa Primary School
Karonga Primary School
12 Katsande Primary School
13 Madimutsa Primary School
14 Makaha Primary School
15 Mapombo Primary School
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16 Mavhurazi Primary School
17 Mupfuti Business Centre

18 Mupingiza Primary School

19 Mutondo Business Centre

20 Muzezuru Primary School

21 Ngarwe Primary School

22 Nyahuku Primary School

23 Nyakadecha Primary School
24 Nyakuchena Primary School
25 Nyamande Primary School
26 Nyamapanda Clinic

27 Nyamapanda Primary School
28 Nyamatawa Clinic

29 Nyamatawa Primary School
30 Nyamuyaruka Business Centre
31 Nyarutepo Primary School
32 Nyasanhu Primary School

33 Rwamba Primary School

34 St. Martins Primary School

MUREHWA SOUTH CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1 Beta Primary School

Musami Hall

Hokodzi Secondary

Zhakata Primary School
Chipinda Primary School
Dapandowe Primary School
Maponongwe Primary School
Karumazondo Primary School
Wuyuwuyu Primary School
Masunzwe Primary School
Chiguri Primary School

12 Chinhenga Primary School

13 Jekwa Primary School

14 Mutize Primary School

15 Gumbanjera Primary School
16 St. Peters Matunhike Primary School
17 Dombwe Hall

18 Rufaro Primary School

19 Nyagadzi Primary School

20 Virginia Secondary School

21 Moreson Homestead

22 Barrymore Primary School

23 Chilinda Primary School

24 River Valley Primary School

25 Chirunje Primary School

26 Two Streams Farm Homestead
27 Vanguard Farm T.V. Room

28 Tashinga Primary School

29 Homepark Primary School

30 Changwe Range Primary School
31 Welcome Home 'B' Homestead
32 Hanwa Primary School

33 St. Columbus Primary School
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34 Craiglea Primary School

35 Mushawatu Primary School
36 Waterloo Primary School

37 Nyamita Primary School

38 Durlstone Primary School
39 Nyahuni Primary School

40 Darangwa Primary School
41 Rota Secondary School

42 Chidya Secondary School
43 Maruta Primary School

44 Munamba Primary School
45 Dombodzvuku Primary School
46 Zengenene Primary School
47 Mabika Primary School

48 Manjonjo Primary School
49 Zorizozo Primary School

50 Macheke Secondary School
51 Macheke Sub-Office

MUREHWA NORTH CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES
1  Guzha Primary School

2 Madamombe Clinic

3 Nyamashata Primary School
4  Dandara Primary School

5  Chingwaru Primary School
6  Chingono Primary School

7  Njedza Secondary School

8  Matututu Primary School

9  Muchinjike Primary School
10 Bhunu Primary School

11 Zaranyika Primary School
12 Rukunguhwe Primary School
13 Chitowa 1 Primary School
14 Chitowa 111 Primary School
15 Chitowa 11 Primary School
16 Chitowa 11 Clinic

17 Magaya Primary School

18 Chitate Primary School

19 Maziyanike Primary School
20 Zhombwe Primary School
21 Rupange Primary School

22 Kambarami Primary School
23 Mutowani Primary School
24  Munemo Primary School

25 Gezi Primary School

26 Nyamutumbu Primary School
27 Shamu Primary School

28 Chikupo Primary School

29 Mhembere Primary School
30 Chemhondoro Primary School
31 Chanetsa Primary School
32 Mapanga Primary School

33 Pakati Primary School

34 St. Clares Primary School



35
36
37

Chamapango Primary School
Zihute Hall
Training Centre (PSC)

GOROMONZ| CONSTITUENCY
INSPECTION CENTRES

1
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Goromonzi District Registry

St. Dominics Norah Primary School
Rusike Secondary School

Dudzu Primary School

Mwanza Primary School

St. Johns Secondary School

Juru Council Offices

Chiparamb Business Centre

St. Francis Secondary School
Inyagui Primary School

Chinyika Primary School

Maturi Dehwe Business Centre (Tent)
Lonely Park Estate

Alymersfield Park

Henry John Reimer Clinic

Remari Primary School

Howson Primary School (Chabwino)
Chibvuti Primary School

Denda Business Centre

Tsatse Secondary School

Cheza Primary School

Visitation High School (Makumbe)
Chinamora Primary School

Mutake Primary School
Showground (Chinamora Sub-Office)
Nyamande Primary School
Chogugudza Primary School
Mungate Hall

Nyakudya Primary School

Govera Primary School

Munyawiri Primary School
Mutonda Primary School

Pote Primary School

Pote Secondary School

Molife Primary School

Zimbiru Primary School

Joan Rankine Clinic

Glenforest (Rhodes Store) - Tent
Kandengwa Business Centre - (Tent)
Kachuta School

Mapfeni Primary School

Mashona Kop Farm

Ivordale Primary School

St. Alois Chidau School

St. Francis Udebwe Primary
Saratoga Farm

Chipunza Farm (Hortico)

Ceylon Farm

Rochester Farm



50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Gwamura Business Centre (Tent)
Chipangura Primary School
Kadyamadare Primary School
Marufu Rest Camp

Mukombami Primary School

St. Judes Primary School

St. Charles Mavhudzi Primary School
St. Charles Secondary School



